

RESOLUTION NO. 254 OF 2019

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY SUPERVISORS LEGGETT, GERAGHTY, SIMPSON, WILD, MAGOWAN, SOKOL, HOGAN, BRAYMER, DRISCOLL, MERLINO AND VACANT

AUTHORIZING THE WARREN COUNTY SHERIFF TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH THE GREAT ESCAPE THEME PARK (SIX FLAGS) FOR LIMITED POLICE PRESENCE DURING THE 2019 SEASON

WHEREAS, The Great Escape Theme Park (Six Flags)("The Great Escape") brings thousands of individuals to Warren County annually, and

WHEREAS, The Great Escape, for the purpose of enhancing public safety and welfare at the theme park, is requesting the Warren County Sheriff's Office to provide a limited police presence (one (1) patrol officer) at the theme park on such dates and times as the parties agree upon and continuing through the 2019 season, and

WHEREAS, for the limited police presence, The Great Escape has agreed to pay the Warren County Sheriff's Office the sum of Seventy Thousand Dollars (\$70,000), and

WHEREAS, this limited police presence at The Great Escape is budget neutral meaning it is provided at no additional cost to Warren County, and

WHEREAS, the Warren County Sheriff is requesting to enter into an agreement with the Great Escape Theme Park, to provide a limited police presence consisting of one (1) patrol officer at the theme park on such dates and times as the parties agree upon, for a term commencing May 1, 2019 and continuing through the 2019 season, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Sheriff enter into an agreement with The Great Escape to provide a limited police presence (one (1) patrol officer) within the theme park on such dates and times as the parties agree upon in an amount of Seventy Thousand Dollars (\$70,000), for a term commencing May 1, 2019 and continuing through the 2019 season, with the Great Escape providing liability insurance and indemnification of Warren County, in a form approved by the County Attorney.